DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 was $(318.9) million, or $(162.64) per share of common stock. On September 30, 2003,
on a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the proposed stock split and the conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into
7,654,229 shares of our common stock, our net tangible book value was $(249.5) million, or $(22.71) per share of common stock. We have
calculated this amount by:

� subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets; and

� then dividing the difference by the adjusted number of shares of common stock outstanding.

If we give effect to our sale of 7,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share,
the midpoint of the range on the cover of this prospectus, after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and the
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 would have been $(148.3) million, or
$(8.24) per share. This amount represents an immediate dilution of $24.24 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 16.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2003 after giving effect to the
proposed stock split and the conversion of preferred stock into common stock $ (22.71)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 14.47

Net tangible book value per share after this offering (8.24)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 24.24

The following table summarizes on the basis described above, as of September 30, 2003, the difference between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us, and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by new
investors, at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus)
before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average

Price

Per ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 10,987,300(1) 61.1% $ 193,238,683 63.3% $ 17.59
New investors 7,000,000 38.9 112,000,000 36.7 16.00

Total 17,987,300 100.0% $ 305,238,683 100.0%

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 35

(1) Includes 7,654,229 shares of common stock to be issued upon conversion of the outstanding preferred stock.

The tables above assume no exercise of stock options or warrants outstanding on September 30, 2003. As of September 30, 2003, there were
options outstanding to purchase 103,955 shares of common stock, each at an exercise price of $23.53 per share, and warrants to purchase
291,179 shares of common stock, each at an exercise price of $2.94 per share. To the extent any of these options or warrants are exercised, there

[…]

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2001 have been restated to reflect corrections of a clerical error
in recording revenues and establishing a reserve for incurred but not reported insurance losses relating to a subsidiary that markets insurance
products. These corrections resulted in an increase in net loss of approximately $1 million, an increase of claims loss reserves of $0.1 million
and reduction in long term receivables of $0.9 million.

In addition, we reclassified our insurance subsidiary�s premium revenue and insurance loss expenses to a gross basis versus a net basis for 2000
and 2001. The impact of those reclassifications increased both other service revenue and insurance claims expense by $3.1 million and $2.4
million for 2000 and 2001, respectively.

All financial data in these financial statements reflects the impact of the restatement. The following table summarizes the impact of the
corrections to the statement of operations and balance sheet as of and for the year ended December 31, 2001 (in thousands):

Statement of Operations Data:

For the year ended December 31, 2001

As

Reported

Restatement Reclassification Reclass for

Discontinued

Restated

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 173

Operations

Other service revenue $ 63,719 $ � $ 2,380 $ (214) $ 65,885
Total operating revenue 523,337 � 2,380 (15,016) 510,701
Insurance claims expenses 8,590 960 2,380 (274) 11,656
Total operating expenses 494,417 960 2,380 (15,375) 482,382
Net operating income 28,920 (960) � 359 28,319
Loss before income taxes (11,326) (960) � 359 (11,927)
Net loss (12,461) (960) � � (13,421)

Balance Sheet Data:

As of December 31, 2001

As
reported Restated

Other assets $ 8,881 $ 8,041
Total assets 448,978 448,138
Accrued expenses 49,431 49,551
Total current liabilities 71,547 71,667
Total liabilities 563,903 564,023
Accumulated deficit (37,435)   (38,395)
Total stockholders� deficit (134,467) (135,427)
Total liabilities, mandatorily redeemable securities and stockholders� deficit 448,978 448,138

F-8

Edgar Filing: QUALITY DISTRIBUTION INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

QUALITY DISTRIBUTION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)